

No. 08-1053

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SUNOCO, INC., SUN OIL COMPANY, and
CORDERO MINING COMPANY,
Petitioners,

v.

THOMAS McDONALD, MARIAN McDONALD,
and ALEX E. McDONALD,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Brian D. Chenoweth <i>Counsel of record</i>	Allison M. Zieve Public Citizen Litigation Group
Brooks Foster	1600 20th Street NW
Chenoweth Law Group	Washington, DC 20009
601 SW Second, Suite 1940	202-588-1000
Portland, Oregon 97204	
503-221-7958	

Counsel for Respondents

May 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1
Factual Background 1
Proceedings Below 2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION 5
I. There Is No Meaningful Split Among The Circuits. .5
II. The Lack Of Finality In This Case Underscores
That Review Should Be Denied. 7
III. The Decision Below Is Consistent With This
Court’s Jurisprudence And Is Correct. 9
CONCLUSION 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Pages
<i>Burlington Northern & Santa Fe Railway Co. v. Poole Chemical Co.</i> , 419 F.3d 355 (5th Cir. 2005)	5, 6
<i>Cooper Industries v. Aviall Services, Inc.</i> , 543 U.S. 157 (2004)	10
<i>Hamilton-Brown Shoe Co. v. Wolf Brothers Co.</i> , 240 U.S. 251 (1916)	8
<i>Lampf, Pleva, Lipkind, Prupis & Petigrow v. Gilbertson</i> , 501 U.S. 350 (1991)	12, 13
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	11
<i>Moore v. Winter Haven Hospital</i> , 579 So. 2d 188 (Fla. App. 1991)	13
<i>School Board of City of Norfolk v. U.S. Gypsum Co.</i> , 360 S.E.2d 325 (Va. 1987)	12
<i>State v. LVF Realty Co.</i> , 873 N.Y.S.2d 664 (N.Y. App. Div. 2009)	7
<i>United States v. Atlantic Research Corp.</i> , 551 U.S. 128, 127 S. Ct. 2331 (2007)	10
<i>United States v. Bestfoods</i> , 524 U.S. 51 (1998)	10
<i>United States v. Epollito</i> , 543 F.3d 25 (2d Cir. 2008)	13

United States v. Virginia,
518 U.S. 515 (1996)..... 9

Virginia Military Institute v. United States,
508 U.S. 946 (1993) 8, 9

Wallace v. Kato,
549 U.S. 384 (2007) 13

Yarbro v. Hilton Hotels Corp.,
655 P.2d 822 (Colo.1982) 12

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 10(b)(4) 13

15 U.S.C. § 78r(c) 13

15 U.S.C. § 1635(f) 13

15 U.S.C. § 1711 13

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) 7

42 U.S.C. § 9601(14) & (33) 7

42 U.S.C. § 9658(b)(2) 3

42 U.S.C. § 9658(b)(2). 4

42 U.S.C. § 9658(b)(3) 4

42 U.S.C. § 9658(b)(4) 4

49 U.S.C. § 40101, note, General Aviation
Revitalization Act of 1994, §§ 2(a) & 3(3) 13

BOOKS AND ARTICLES

- Eugene Gressman, *et al.*, *Supreme Court Practice*
(9th ed. 2007) 8
- Francis McGovern, *The Variety, Policy and Constitu-*
tionality of Product Liability Statutes of Repose,
30 Am. U.L. Rev. 579 (1980) 12
- Joseph Ybarra, *Refining California’s “Consent”*
Defense in Environmental Nuisance Cases,
74 So. Cal. L. Rev. 1191 (2001) 7
